

FILED

No. A21-0453

August 12, 2021

State of Minnesota

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

In Supreme Court

State of Minnesota

Respondent,

v.

Omar Nur Hassan,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

ANDREW C. WILSON

Attorney at Law

Attorney ID No. 398583

CHARLES S. CLAS, JR.

Attorney at Law

Attorney ID No. 396427

WILSON & CLAS

201 Sixth Street Southeast

Suite 210

Minneapolis, MN 55418

(612) 910-2104

Attorneys for Appellant

LORI SWANSON

Minnesota Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street

Suite 1800

St. Paul, MN 55101

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN

Hennepin County Attorney

Hennepin County Attorney's Office

300 South Sixth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 16

 I. THE EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT’S IDENTITY AS THE SECOND SHOOTER WAS CIRCUMSTANTIAL AND INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE GUILT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BECAUSE THE CIRCUMSTANCES PROVED WERE CONSISTENT WITH A RATIONAL HYPOTHESIS EXCEPT THAT OF GUILT..... 16

 a. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

 b. THE STATE’S EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT’S IDENTITY AS THE SECOND SHOOTER WAS CIRCUMSTANTIAL..... 19

 c. THE CIRCUMSTANCES PROVED AT TRIAL..... 21

 d. THE CIRCUMSTANCES PROVED ARE CONSISTENT WITH A RATIONAL HYPOTHESIS EXCEPT THAT OF GUILT. THE EVIDENCE DID NOT FORM A COMPLETE CHAIN LEADING SO DIRECTLY TO APPELLANT’S GUILT AS TO EXCLUDE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT ANY RATIONAL HYPOTHESIS EXCEPT THAT OF GUILT. BECAUSE THE STATE DID NOT SUFFICIENTLY PROVE IDENTITY, THIS COURT MUST REVERSE..... 22

 II. THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION’S PROHIBITION ON CRUEL PUNISHMENT MANDATES THAT APPELLANT SHOULD HAVE BEEN ENTITLED TO AN INDIVIDUALIZED SENTENCING PROCESS PRIOR TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S IMPOSITION OF AN LWOP SENTENCE..... 34

 a. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 34

 b. THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS CRUEL OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENTS..... 34

c. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING MINN. STAT. § 609.106 CONSTITUTIONAL AND IN FAILING TO AFFORD APPELLANT AN INDIVIDUALIZED SENTENCING PROCESS THROUGH WHICH THE COURT COULD, AT ITS DISCRETION, DETERMINE WHETHER IMPOSITION OF AN LWOP SENTENCE WAS APPROPRIATE.....	34
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENT LENGTH	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. art. I, sec. 5.....	5, 34
Minn. Const. art. V, sec. 2.....	44
Minn. Const. art. VII, sec. 6.....	44

Minnesota Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 62A.302.....	42
Minn. Stat. § 97B.021.....	44
Minn. Stat. § 171.041.....	44
Minn. Stat. § 204B.06.....	44
Minn. Stat. § 340A.503.....	44
Minn. Stat. § 517.02.....	42
Minn. Stat. § 645.451.....	43
Minn. Stat. § 609.055.....	41
Minn. Stat. § 609.106.....	37, 38, 43
Minn. Stat. § 609.685.....	42

Minnesota Supreme Court Cases

<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 947 N.W.2d 31 (Minn. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Al-Naseer</i> , 788 N.W.2d 469 (Minn. 2010).....	21
<i>State v. Andersen</i> , 784 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 2010).....	21, 22, 32
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 374 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. 1985).....	36
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 895 N.W.2d 592 (Minn. 2017).....	5, 23
<i>State v. Hawes</i> , 801 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. 2011).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Heywood</i> , 338 N.W.2d 243 (Minn. 1983).....	39
<i>State v. Hurd</i> , 819 N.W.2d 591 (Minn. 2012).....	22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 516 N.W. 2d 545 (Minn. 1994).....	27
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 211 N.W.2d 765 (Minn. 1973).....	41
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 577 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1998).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 803 N.W.2d 727 (Minn. 2011).....	22, 24, 26
<i>State v. Sahr</i> , 812 N.W.2d 83 (Minn. 2012).....	21
<i>State v. Scharmer</i> , 501 N.W.2d 620 (Minn. 1993).....	26, 32
<i>State v. Silvernail</i> , 831 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 2013).....	21, 32
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 776 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. 2010).....	22
<i>State v. Tschou</i> , 758 N.W.2d 849 (Minn. 2008).....	22, 24, 30
<i>State v. Waltz</i> , 54 N.W.2d 791 (Minn. 1952).....	26, 31
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 440 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 1989).....	25, 32
<i>Staunton v. State</i> , 784 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. 2010).....	21

Minnesota Court of Appeals Cases

<i>In re Welfare of M.E.M.</i> , 674 N.W.2d 208 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	27
--	----

<i>State v. Krouch</i> , 1991 WL 15398 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 12, 1991)	40
<i>State v. Patton</i> , 414 N.W.2d 572 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	40

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	34
------------------------------	----

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	41
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	36
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	36, 38
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	35, 36, 43
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	34, 37
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	36
<i>Melendez v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 120 (1996)	39
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	35, 36
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) (plurality opinion)	35

Secondary Sources

10 Minn. Prac., Jury Instr. Guides--Criminal CRIMJIG 3.05 (6th ed.).....	23, 25
Minnesota House Research, Youth and the Law: A guide for Legislators (December 2020).....	43
MN DPS 2019 Crash Facts.....	44

RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED

- (1) Whether the State presented sufficient evidence at trial to establish Appellant's identity as the second shooter despite the break in the State's evidentiary chain.

Holding Below:

The jury convicted Appellant as the second shooter.

Apposite Authority:

State v. Scharmer, 501 N.W.2d 620, 622 (Minn. 1993)

State v. Silvernail, 831 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 2013)

State v. Harris, 895 N.W.2d 592 (Minn. 2017)
